
- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

* UNITED STATES
[# maioq'o

'

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION
,l.* .REllONlln
y j 101 MARIETTA STREET, N.W.
* 2 ATLANTA, GEORGI A 3o323

s,...../

Report Nos.: 50-338/85-03 and 50-339/85-03

Licensee: Virginia Electric and Power Company
Richmond, VA 23261

Docket Nos.: 50-338 and 50-339 License Nos.: NPF-4 and NPF-7

Facility Name: North Anna 1 and 2

Inspection Conducted: February 6 - March 3,1985

38//85Inspectors: I _2 & /m
M/ W. Branch, S n'io/ Resident Inspectfdr Date Signed

f ~ ;>f & j n 3/:2]|85
y G. Luehman Re i Inspe tor V tatv Signed

.

Approved by: JM ''l WAAA 3h| 5/

S."El ro,d, ' Secf.iori Chief f Date Signed
Division of Reactor Projects

SUMMARY

Scope: This routine inspection by the resident inspectors involved 116 inspector
hours on site in the areas of operations, licensee event reports (LERs),
maintenance, surveillance, engineered safety feature (ESF) walkdown, fire
protection, cold weather protection, and followup of previously identified items.

Results: Of the eight areas inspected, one violation with two examples was
identified (paragraphs 8 and 13) for failure to follow established procedures.
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REPORT DETAILS

1. Licensee Employees Contacted

*E. W. Harrell, Station Manager
G. E. Kane, Assistant Station Manager

*M. L. Bowling, Assistant Station Manager
*J. A. Stall, Superintendent, Technical Services
J. R. Harper, Superintendent, Maintenance

*R. O. Enfinger, Superintendent, Operations
G. Paxton, Superintendent, Administrative Services

*S. B. Eisenhart, Licensing Coordinator
J. R. Hayes, Operations Coordinator
J. P. Smith, Engineering Supervisor
R. C. Sturgill, Engineering Supervisor
D. E. Thomas, Mechanical Maintenance Supervisor
A. H. Stafford, Health Physics Supervisor
E. C. Tuttle, Electrical Supervisor
R. A. Bergquist, Instrument Supervisor
F. T. Termine11a, QA Supervisor

Other licensee employees contacted included technicians, operators,
mechanics, security force members, and office personnel.

* Attended exit interview

2. Exit Interview

The inspection scope and findings were summarized on March 4,1985, with
those persons indicated in paragraph 1 above. The licensee did not identify
as proprietary any of the materials provided to or reviewed by the
inspectors during this inspection.

- 3. Licensee Action on Previous Enforcement Matters

This subject was not addressed during this inspection.

4. Unresolved Items

Unresolved items were not identified during this inspection.

5. Plant Status

Unit 1

Unit 1 entered the inspection period operating at or near 100% power.
However, on February 28, 1985, the unit was ramped down to less than 30%
power as a result of an intrusion of lake water into the steam generator
secondary side. This was caused by leaks in the condenser water box.
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Unit 2

Unit 2 operated at or near 100% power during the inspection period with two
rampdowns to less than 30% power occurring on February 4-8 and 14-16, 1985.
The rampdowns were necessitated by the intrusion of lake water into the
steam generator secondary side as a result of leaks in the condenser water

.

box.

6. LER Followup

The following LERs were reviewed and closed. The inspector verified that )reporting requirements had been met, causes had been identified, corrective
actions appeared appropriate, generic applicability had been considered, and
the LER forms were complete. Additionally, for those reports identified by I

asterisk, a more detailed review was performed to verify that the licensee l
had reviewed the event, corrective action had been taken, no unreviewed '

safety questions were involved, and violations of regulatlons or Technical l
:;pecification (TS) conditions had been identified. '

.

*339/85-02 Incorrect surveillance frequency for NRC |
'

emergency communications
'

North Anna's Emergency Plan, which was developed using the guidance of
NUREG-0654, required quarterly testing of NRC emergency communications.
10 CFR 50, Appendix E, requires this testing be accomplished monthly.
When this discrepancy was pointed out to the licensee, station
procedures were immediately changed to institute the monthly testing.
Because of the inconsistency between the published guidance and the
published requirement and the licensee's prompt corrective action, no
further action will be taken.

7. Inspector Followup of Previously-Identified Inspection Followup Items (IFI)

(Closed) IFI 338/84-09-03 Updating MMP-C-HV-2 " Repacking the Charcoal Filter
. Trays." This procedure was revised on September 6, 1984, to allow for
either repacking the filter trays at the job site or installation of pre-
packed trays.

(Closed) IFI 338, 339/184-30-01 Evaluation of the performance test
controlling reactor vessel material surveillance (1-2-PT-54). The licensee
determined that the performance test (PT) was inadequate. The PT did ensure
that samples were removed, however, it did not track performance of the
analysis, updating of station curves (if required), and notification of the
NRC per 10 CFR 50, Appendix H. The licensee revised the procedures for both
plants on January 14, 1985. The inspectors reviewed the revision and had a
concern about how the test would be scheduled. The procedures are required
to be performed every refueling but because an outside firm is used to
analyze the material, the procedures must be initiated before the refueling
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actually starts. The licansee responded that they will provide the outside
firm with the required lead time through use of the Planning Department's
pre-refueling outage testing aatomated program. This should provide the
responsible engineer with enough notification to make the preparations for
the test.

(Closed) Unresolved Items 338, 339/84-06-10 Requirements for sliding steel doors
installed on various structures around the plant. The licensee contacted
the architect engineer on this matter. All of the doors installed are
required as part of the wind and tornado design criteria. There are some
doors internal to plant structures that have steel doors because design
considerations assume that light external walls such as those in the turbine
building provide no protection. The licensee's impl9 mentation of procedcres
to direct closing of tornado doors is identified as IFI 338, 339/85-03-01.

8. ESF System Walkdown

The following selected ESF systems were verified operable by performing a
walkdown of the accessible portions of the systems.

Unit 1
IFebruary 25, 1985 Refueling Water Storage Tank (RWST) (1-0P-7.7A)

Unit 2 -

February 25, 1985 RWST (2-0P-7.7A)

The inspectors had the following comments:

a. 1-0P-7.7A listed two valves numbered 1-QS-83.

b. 1-0P-7.7A listed 1-QS-90 & 91 as the vent and drain for cooler
1-CD-E-2A and they should be on cooler 1-CD-E-28.

c. The required positions for the RWST recirculation pump high and low
suction valves are not consistent between the two units.

d. 2-QS-69 was open but was not locked as required by 2-OP-7.7A and the
locked valve administrative procedure. This item was immediately
corrected by the licensee.

e. The RWST chillers were not properly secured. The valve lineup and the
system operating procedure require both the inlet and outlet valves to
be shut when the chiller is secured. Each unit had one chiller secured
and in both cases, only the outlet valve was closed. This is an
example of violation 338, 339/85-03-05.

Followup of items a. through d. is identified as IFI 338, 339/85-03-02.
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9. Fire Protection

During a routine control room inspection, the inspector requested a licensee
technician to open 1-EP-CI-97 (Robert Shaw Fire Protection Panel). Inside
the panel, two of the modules installed had wooden siding on them.
Subsequently, the inspector reviewed the design change which installed the
panel and found that it stated all material used was consistent with plant

'

design requirements. The use of wood in most places in the plant is not
consistent with plant design requirements and particularly around electrical
ci rcuitry. The modules in question were originally designed for desk top
use and thus, the decorative wooden siding. The licensee agreed the
presence of wood in an electrical cabinet was undesirable but pointed out
the amount of wood it encloses is small when compared to the amount of
transient combustibles assumed to be present in the control room. The
licensee cwnitted to formally dncumenting their review of this issue and
submitted Ehgineering Work Request (EWR) 85-147. The response to the EWR
states that the small amount of wood present in the panel is insignificant
with regard to the control room fire analysis.

10. Cold Weather Protecti.on

In inspection reports 338, 339/84-44, the inspectors identified two concerns
with the station's cold weather protection program. The.first concern was
that certain safety-related areas were not included in the plant
winterization inspection. The inspection procedure, M.D. ADM 20.0, has
subsequently been revised to be more inclusive. The second concern was the
repeated freezing of the line to gage 2-QS-PI-203~. Under Engineering Work
Request (EWR) 85-74, the licensee determined the problem was the length of
non-heat traced /uninsulated tubing that was involved. The licensee intends
to relocate the gage as close to the isolation valve as possible and then
insulate the line.

11. Surveillance

During the inspection period, the inspectors reviewed a number of completed!

surveillance requirements. In reviewing completed copies of 1-PT-21.4,
,

" Intermediate Range Trip Setpoint Determination." The November 1984 and
! January 1985 tests were reviewed, however, the December 1984 test was not
i indicated as having been completed, by the licensee's computer tracking
| system, and it could not be found by the licensee's staff. The inspector

was assured by the Reactor Engineer that the test had been completed as it
was completed with data derived from the monthly core flux map, along with
numerous other tests which were all indicated as complete. Subsequently,
the Reactor Engineer had a lost document form filed on the test. The
inspector expressed concern to the licensee about how extensively the
computer tracking system is used. In this case, a required test was clearly
being carried as missing /not complete but no action was taken by the
responsible supervisor or the engineer inputting into the tracking system.
The licensee stated this problem was already under review as a result of the
missed surveillance documented in LER 338/84-24.
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The surveillance requirements associated with TS 3.7.7.1 and 3.7.8.1
(Control Room Emergency Ventilation and Safeguards Area Ventilation) require
certain testing after painting or chemical releases "in any ventilation zone
communicating with the system." After reviewing the licensee's performance
tests covering these surveillance requirements and the station administra-
tive procedures covering painting, it was not clear that the above "when
required" tests would be identified and completed. The licensee is
reviewing this matter as a part of the ongoir.g station review of painting
controls.

Instrument calibration procedure (ICP) L-RW-103 " Reservoir Level at Dam" is
stamped as non-safety related, however, TS surveillance requirements 4.7.5.1
and 4.7.14.1.1 are met, in part, by readings taken from this indicator. The
inspector did not see any technical problem with the indicator or
calibration procedure but leaving the ICP marked as non-safety related could

*

create a situation where proper notification and followup of a problem with
performance of the ICP was not taken in a manner timely enough to meet the
12-hour surveillance requirements.

Followup of these items is identified as IFI 338, 339/85-03-03.

12. Diesel Generators .

During this inspection period, three members of the Office of Nuclear
Reactor Regulation (NRR) visited the North Anna site for the purpose of
discussing the licensee proposed TS amendment for the Unit 2 emergency
diesel generators (EDG). Several special tests were performed to
demonstrate the proposed TS testing would be effective and provide
reasonable assurance of EDG reliability. NRR evaluated the results and
currently plans to -factor their observations into the safety' evaluation
report (SER) for the proposed amendment.

Additionally, post maintenance testing following repairs to the 1H EDG were
reviewed by the inspectors. Maintenance procedure MMP-C-EG-1 provided the
work instructions to repair the diesel, however, the procedure was
structured as a troubleshooting document, referencing the Fairbanks Morse
Technical Manual 3800 Tb8-1/8 and the use of verbal instructions provided by
the factory representative. Procedure MMP-C-EG-1 did provide post
maintenance testing instructions in Section 6.8, however, the manufacturer's
recommended "run-in" instruction contained on pages V-3 through V-5 of the
technical manual were not provided and were not followed. The licensee
stated that they relied on verbal "run-in" instructions from the factory
representative which they believed to be more current than these in the
technical manual. However, when the licensee contacted the manufeturer the
manufacturer stated that the technical manual should have been followed and
the technical representative should not have deviated from the required
"run-in" requirements. VEPC0 subsequently performed the required 17-hour

-and 20-minute run-in without encountering any problems. The need to
appropriately reference or incorporate vendors information into plant
instructions or procedures was addressed by the NRC in Generic Letter 83-28.
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However, the licensee's response of November 4,1983, did not specifically
commit to following manufacturer's recommendations. This item was discussed
with VEPC0 management and NRC Region II and will be resolved during the
evaluation of Generic Letter 83-28 response.

13. Routine Inspection

By observations during the inspection period, the inspectors verified that
the control room manning requirements were being met. In addition, the
inspectors observed shift turnover to verify that continuity of system
status . was maintained. The inspectors periodically questioned shift
personnel relative to their awareness of plant conditions.

Through log review and plant tours, the inspector verified compliance with
selected TS and LCO.

During the course of the inspection, observations relative to protected and
vital area security were made, including access controls, boundary
integrity, search, escort, and badging.

On a regular basis, radiation work procedures (RWPs) were reviewed and the
specific work activity was monitored to assure the activities were being
conducted per the RWPs. Radiation protection instruments were verified
operable and calibration / check frequencies were reviewed for completeness.

The inspector kept informed, on a daily basis, of the overall status of both
units and of any significant safety matters related to plant operations.
Discussions were held with plant management and various members of the
Operations staff on a regular basis. Selected portions of operating logs
and data sheets were reviewed daily.

The inspectors conducted various plant tours and made frequent visits to the
control room. Observations included: witnessing work activities in
progress, verifying the status of operating and standby safety systems and
equipment, confirming valve positions, instrument and recording readings,
annunciator alarms, housekeeping, and vital area controls.

As a result of the above inspections, the inspectors had the following
observations:

a. On February 28, 1985, the charging power switch for Recirculation Spray
Pump 1-RS-P-1B breaker was found in the "off" position. The spring was
charged so the breaker would have shut one time, however, the
inspectors cautioned the licensee about leaving such switches in the
"off" position. The switch was subsequently returned to the "on"
position.

b. The Protection Delta Temperature Channels on Unit 2 indicated low delta
temperature with the unit at 100% by power range nuclear instruments.
After discussion with the Region II Test Programs Section, the
inspectors informed the licensee that the channels drifting low was

_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ._ _ J
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probably due to the fact the. licensee was not normalizing the channels
to indicate percent delta _ temperature with respect to core thermal,

power. The licensee subsequently normalized the channels and committed
to continue to do so at regular intervals. Further followup by the
licensee determined that although the channel readings had drifted low
with respect to core power they did not go below accident analysis
values.

c. Review of operator logs generated the following comments:

1-LOG-6E - The licensee is presently logging heat trace readings for
the TS channels on the back of log sheets because of problems with
channel alarms. If this practice is to continue, a formal change to
the log should be developed.

~

2-LOG-4 - A new discharge pressure specification is required because of
new charging pump characteristics.

1-LOG-12 - Emergency Diesel Generator lube oil pressure minimum
specification is 26 psig, however, readings less than 26 psig are being
logged and explained as normal. The licensee has indicated that the
problem appears to be inadequate explanation ,and they will follow this

-up.

}-LOG-4, Generator Volts (KV). This specification is not consistent
with those contained in 1-0P-26.8 or 2-LOG-4.

d. While observing the packaging of radioactive material for storage on
February 28, 1985, the inspector observed mechanical danger tags still
attached to equipment being packaged. This practice is not consistent
with Station Administrative Procedure 14.0 and the VEPC0 Accident
Prevention Manual. The licensee agreed the practice was improper and
will followup. This is a second example of violation 338, 339/85-05-03

Followup of items a. through c. is identified as IFI 338, 339/85-03-04.
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